House Resolution 1162

By: Representatives Stinson of the 150th, Efstration of the 104th, Burchett of the 176th, Carson of the 46th, Camp of the 135th, and others

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the life of Mr. Michael Anthony Woodall and dedicating an intersection in his
 memory; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Mr. Michael Anthony Woodall was a dedicated and faithful public servant
whose life was tragically cut short on June 15, 2023, during service as the District 3 assistant
highway maintenance foreman with the Georgia Department of Transportation; and

6 WHEREAS, Mr. Woodall diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of his
7 time, talents, and energy toward the betterment of his community and state as evidenced
8 dramatically by his superlative service after numerous severe weather incidents in this state;
9 and

WHEREAS, he played a vital role for the Georgia Department of Transportation and was
known for his willingness to do whatever was necessary to ensure roads in this state were
clear and safe for travel; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Woodall began his career with the department in 2018 as an equipmentoperator and worked his way up to assistant foreman in Columbus; and

17 duties; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Woodall will always be remembered for his love of the outdoors, the
Georgia Bulldogs, and his unyielding commitment that set the standard for public service;
and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguishedGeorgian be appropriately recognized by dedicating an intersection in his memory.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the intersection of U.S. Route 19/State Route 3 at State
Route 96 in Taylor County is dedicated as the Michael Anthony Woodall Memorial
Intersection.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Michael Anthony Woodall
Memorial Intersection.

30 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized 31 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the 32 family of Mr. Michael Anthony Woodall and to the Department of Transportation.